
Cost Estimation of  Brick Works

1-Size of Bricks in India
Standard Brick Size-
The standard brick size is 190 mm x 90 mm x 90 mm as per the recommendation of BIS. With mortar thickness, the dimension of the brick becomes 200 mm x 100 mm x 100 mm which is also known as the nominal size of the modular brick.
Modular brick means brick along with cement mortar joints, standard modular brick size is 200mm ×100mm ×100mm, volume of one standard modular brick is 0.2m×0.1m×0.1m =0.002m3, so volume of one standard modular brick is 0.002m3

Conventional/Non Modular/Traditional Size-
The commonly adopted nominal size of traditional/ conventional brick is 23 cm x 11.4 cm x 7.0 cm (9”x4 ½ “x2.75”) approximately. 

                                                                        TABLE -B1                                             

	Type of Bricks/ Tiles
	Nominal Size mm
	Actual Size mm

	Modular Bricks 
	200 × 100 × 100 mm
	190 × 90 × 90 mm

	Modular tile bricks
	200 × 100 × 40 mm
	190 × 90 × 40 mm

	Non-modular tile bricks
	229 × 114 × 44 mm
	225 × 111 × 44 mm

	Non-modular bricks
	229 × 114 × 70 mm
	225 × 111 × 70 mm











2-Quantities
The number of bricks,  quantity of mortar and the labour required for  any brick work depend upon the actual size of bricks, thickness of wall, thickness of joints etc.
Material and labour required for one cubic meter of brickwork –(Average and inclusive of wastage  )
Bricks 500 nos.  per Cubic Meter  (For both IS and 9” brick size)
Mortar (wet) -	0.23 cum for IS bricks 
0.25 cum for 9” bricks
Mortar (dry)-     sum total of all the ingredients:
 		Lime Mortar -	0.325 cu. m for IS bricks 
                                                   -0.350 cum for 9” bricks 
                           Kankar lime   -	0.275 cum for IS bricks 
                                                   -0.300 cum for 9” bricks 
                         Mud mortar    -	0.375 cum for IS bricks  
                  		            -	0.4000 CUM FOR 9” BRICKS 
Cement Mortar - Quantities of cement and sand required per cum of brick work:

                                                             TABLE-B2
	Mortar Proportion
	1;2
	1;3
	1;4
	1;5
	1;6
	1;7

	
	
	For IS Bricks=0.23 CUM Wet Mortar
	
	

	Cement in Kg
	156
	117
	87
	71
	58
	51

	Sand In Cum
	0.220
	0.243
	0.243
	0.243
	0.243
	0.243

	
	
	For 9” bricks =0.25 cum m wet mortar

	
	

	Cement in Kg
	170
	128
	95
	78
	63
	55

	Sand In Cum
	0.238
	0.275
	0.275
	0.275
	0.275
	0.275



                                 Labour:- One cubic meter of brick work
                                                                               TABLE-B3
	Type of Structure
	Foundation and plinth
	  Superstructure


	Type of Manpower
	Mason
	Mazdoor
	Mason 
	Mazdoor

	Numbers
	0.8
	2
	0.9
	3



Extra Manpower will be required for Scaffolding etc.
For arch work with uncut bricks, mortar will be 10per cent more and labour 1.75 times than required for simple work and extra for centrings etc.
Honey- comb brickwork requires 1/10th mortar and half the labour of solid work.
For half- brick work, mortar will be 2.5 cu.m for IS bricks and 2.4 cu.m for 9” bricks per 100 sq.m.
3-Costing                                
                   Approximate cost  of one cum  of brickwork (9’’ brick size and 1:5 Mortar Proportion)
                   TABLE-B4
	Description of item (i)
	Quantity 
(ii)
	Rate  in Rs
(iii)
	Cost
(iv)=(iixiii)
	Reference

	No of Bricks per cum
	500 Nos
	7 per brick
	500x7=3500
	

	Cement
	78 kg
	400 per bag of 50 Kg
	78x8=624
	Table B2

	Sand
	0.275 Cum
	1000 per cum
	0.275x1000=275
	Table B2

	Mason
	0.9 per cum
	800 
	0.9x800=720
	Table B3

	Mazdoor
	3 per cum
	500
	3x500=1500
	Table B3

	Total
	
	
	6619
	

	Add 5% for Misc Heads, Like Supervision, chokidar, scaffolding etc
	
	
	5% 0f 6619=330
	

	Grand total per Cum of Brick Work
	
	
	Rs 6949/-
	




[bookmark: _Hlk105864862]NOTE 1-Cost in Table-B4 has been updated on 28-5-2022. Cost of Brick work will vary with variation in cost of Materials. By updating rates of resources in column (iii )in Table -B4, updated cost can be arrived. 

[bookmark: _Hlk105865210]NOTE 2- Above cost of brick Work per cum is exclusive of GST & Contractor Profit. Rates of Materials are taken for Tri-city ( Chandigarh). 


























